

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 166 OF 2005

AAKAR DESIGN CONSULTANTS (P) LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SENIOR CITIZEN HOME COMPLEX WELFARE SOCY

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)(For final disposal)

Date: 21/07/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar,Adv.

Mr. Ankit Singhal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Rohit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Bhardwaj)

(Meenu Sethi)

(Pushap Lata

Court Master

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) No. 166/2005

Aakar Design Consultants(P) ... Petitioner
Ltd.

VERSUS

Senior Citizen Home Complex ... Respondent
Welfare Socy.

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the opinion that, inter alia, having regard to the fact that the respondent-Secretary of the Respondent Society is also resident of Delhi and another Suit filed by the petitioner is pending in the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi, we are of the opinion that Suit No. 496 of 1998(titled Senior Citizens Home Complex Welfare Society Vs. M/s Aakar Design Consultants(P) Ltd. & Anr.) pending in the Court of the Civil Judge(SD), Dehradun be transferred to the Court having appropriate jurisdiction

at Tis Hazari Courts at Delhi. The Court of Civil Judge (SD), Dehradun shall transfer all the records to the District Judge,Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi who shall assign

the same for disposal to a Court of appropriate jurisdiction. The transferee Court shall issue notices to the parties after fixing the date of hearing.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.

(S.B.SINHA)

.....J.

(DALVEER BHANDARI)

New Delhi,

July 21, 2006.